including the notes� and Note 3(c) of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in our 2010 Form 10-K
for a description of certain regulatory restrictions on the payment of dividends by Old Republic�s insurance
subsidiaries.

S-16

Edgar Filing: OLD REPUBLIC INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash position and capitalization as of December 31, 2010, on:

� an actual basis;

� an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the issuance and sale of the notes in this offering, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and before estimated offering expenses (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters� over-allotment option to purchase additional notes), and (ii) the repayment of approximately
$107.4 million of indebtedness; and

� an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of the senior notes in the concurrent offering.

The table should be read in conjunction with the more detailed information contained in the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto and �Management Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations� included in
Old Republic International Corporation�s annual report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2010
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

December 31, 2010
As Further

Actual As Adjusted Adjusted
(In millions)

Cash $ 127.3 $ 263.6 $ 512.0
Debt:
Convertible senior notes due 2012 316.2 316.2 316.2
Convertible senior notes due 2018 offered hereby � � �
Senior notes due 2021 offered concurrently herewith � � �
Debt assumed pursuant to PMA merger 128.9 21.5 21.5
Other 29.9 29.9 29.9

Total debt 475.0
Preferred Stock:
Convertible preferred stock(1) � � �
Common shareholders� equity:
Common stock(1) 259.2 259.2 259.2
Additional paid-in capital 649.6 649.6 649.6
Retained earnings 2,791.4 2,791.4 2,791.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 459.1 459.1 459.1
Unallocated ESSOP shares (at cost) (38.0) (38.0) (38.0)
Treasury stock (at cost)(1) � � �

Total common shareholders� equity 4,121.4 4,121.4 4,121.4

Total capitalization $ 4,596.4 $ $

Edgar Filing: OLD REPUBLIC INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

(1) At December 31, 2010 there were 75,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value preferred stock authorized, of which no
shares were outstanding. As of the same date, there were 500,000,000 shares of common stock, $1.00 par value,
authorized, of which 259,222,360 were issued. At December 31, 2010, there were 100,000,000 shares of Class B
Common Stock, $1.00 par value, authorized, of which no shares were issued. There were no common shares
classified as treasury stock as of December 31, 2010.